

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CUTBERTO VIRAMONTES, an individual
and resident of Cook County, Illinois, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COUNTY OF COOK, a body politic
and corporate, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-04595

Assigned Judge: Rebecca R. Pallmeyer

Designated
Magistrate Judge: Susan E. Cox

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY FILED IN SUPPORT OF THEIR FED. R. CIV.
P. 56 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The <i>Bruen</i> Opinion Has Limited Applicability Here, as the Parties’ Dispute Relates to the Plain Text Inquiry	1
A. Plaintiffs unequivocally bear the burden on Step One and have failed to meet it.....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ concept of arms is contrary to <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i> and declines to perform the analysis required by <i>Bruen</i>	2
C. Only weapons that facilitate self-defense can potentially be considered arms within the text of the Second Amendment.....	5
1. <i>Bruen</i> did not conduct a Step One analysis regarding the definition of arms.....	5
2. The regulated weapons do not facilitate self-defense.	6
3. Plaintiffs offer no authority to support a finding that the regulated weapons are commonly used for lawful purposes.	8
4. Ownership and intent do not equate to “use” for self-defense.	10
D. A weapon that is dangerous and unusual cannot be considered in common use for lawful purposes and therefore cannot be a protected arm.	12
1. “Dangerous and unusual” is a standard the Supreme Court has indicated applies when determining whether a weapon is a protected arm.	12
2. Plaintiffs do not and cannot contest the evidence showing the regulated weapons are dangerous and unusual.....	13
3. Protected arms do not include every weapon used in the militia/military.	16
II. The Ordinance is Consistent with This Country’s Historical Tradition of Regulating Dangerous and Unusual Weapons.....	17
A. The court should take a nuanced approach to the Ordinance.	17
1. Single-shooter mass murder was not a problem at the time of the founding. ..	18

2. Technological advancement have made modern Assault Rifles into indiscriminate killing machines.....	20
B. Regulations on the possession and storage of gunpowder are constitutionally analogous to the ordinance.....	22
C. The presence of assault weapons naturally cause fear in the general public.	24
III. <i>Wilson and Friedman are still the law of the Seventh Circuit</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 1871 Tenn. LEXIS 83 (1871)	19
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 1840 Tenn. LEXIS 54 (1840).....	20
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 1876 Ark. LEXIS 69 (1876)	19
<i>Fowler v. O'Leary</i> , No. 87 C 6671, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3554 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 1993).....	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	9, passim
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011).....	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , _____U.S.____, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, passim
<i>People v. Morgan</i> , 187 Ill. 2d 500, 719 N.E.2d 681, 241 Ill. Dec. 552 (Ill. 1999).....	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9, 10
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	3, passim
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)	25
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
Hawkins, William, 1 PLEAS OF THE CROWN 136 (1716)	24
WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY 226 (2001).....	11
